## Review of the educational program 7M01112 «Pedagogy and Psychology», implemented at the Non-profit JC «Pavlodar Pedagogical University»

The educational program 7M01112 — «Pedagogy and Psychology» is designed in accordance with the needs of the labor market and promising trends in the development of psychological and pedagogical science and practice.

The content of the educational program meets the goals of professional training in this profile, professional competence and learning outcomes.

The educational program reveals the specialization of the department and reflects the complex of academic disciplines that form the necessary competencies of a practical psychologist of the educational organization (conducting psychological and pedagogical research, psychological and pedagogical diagnostics, psychological counseling).

The formation of elective disciplines is carried out on the basis of the principles of taking into account the needs and abilities of students, the demands of the labor market.

The catalog of elective disciplines and the educational program 7M01112 – «Pedagogy and Psychology» meets the requirements and is based on the principle of internal unity and logical consistency.

The educational program 7M01112 – «Pedagogy and Psychology» presents such important and relevant disciplines as «Modern problems of practical psychology», «Methodology and methods of pedagogical research», «Actual problems of vocational education», «Modern educational technologies in higher education», «Cultural-historical and activity-based approaches in psychology and education».

Thus, it can be concluded that the reviewed educational program 7M01112 – «Pedagogy and Psychology» is developed in accordance with the professional standard «Teacher» and the standard curriculum of the specialty in the relevant field of postgraduate education, as well as taking into account the requirements of the labor market.

Doctor of Pedagogical Sciences, Professor,

Head of the Department of Pedagogy and Psychology

Non-profit JC, Pavlodar State Milestin

Named after S. Toraigyrov

E. Burdina